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Directory

Provides religious services / activities

The Diocese was established to deliver the missions of the Church including:
- to proclaim the good news of God's Reign.
- to teach, baptise and nurture the believers in the Christian faith.
- to respond to human needs by loving service.
- to seek to transform the unjust structures of society.
- to strive to safeguard the integrity of creation, sustaining and renewing the earth.

These missions are actioned by our network of ministry personnel and parishes throughout
the Diocese. The Diocese covers the area of Auckland and surroundings.
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for the year ended 31 December 2024
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

Note 2024 2023
 $'000 $'000

Revenue
Exchange revenue
Fee Revenue 11,523 12,088
Rental and Hall Hire 5,186 4,269
Investment Income 2a 3,396 2,843
Second Hand Shop 1,343 1,287
Other Revenue 3,059 3,696

Non-exchange revenue
Donations and Fundraising 13,175 12,368
Grants and Bequests 16 2,199 2,553
Appeals 1,437 149
Total revenue 41,318 39,253

Expenses
Employee and Clergy Costs 19,441 18,282
Property Costs 8,801 8,474
Operating Costs 5,254 4,359
Depreciation 5,6 2,694 2,544
Missions and Givings 2,588 2,427
Interest Expense 101 92
Total expenditure 38,879 36,178

Operating Surplus for the year 2,439 3,075

8 970 127

8 1,521 147

Net Surplus for the year 4,930 3,349

Other comprehensive revenue and expense - -

Total comprehensive revenue and expense for the year 4,930 3,349

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Unrealised Gain on Revaluation of Investments in Managed
Funds at Fair Value through Surplus or Deficit

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Revenue and Expense

Realised Gain on Sale of Investments in Managed Funds at
Fair Value through Surplus or Deficit
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as at 31 December 2024
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

Note 2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 10 13,136 11,621
Trade and Other Receivables 5,169 5,662
Short Term Deposits 10 9,300 8,350
Total Current Assets 27,605 25,633

Investments in Managed Funds 8 55,642 54,817
Retirement Village Assets 7 4,791 4,557
Investment Property 6 37,302 36,417
Property, Plant and Equipment 5 123,353 121,376
Term Deposits 10 1,153 1,422
Total Non-Current Assets 222,241 218,589
Total Assets 249,846 244,222

Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 11 3,127 2,659
Employee Entitlements 935 941
Loans 12 68 135
Obligations to Retirement Village Residents 7 4,294 4,060
Total Current Liabilities 8,424 7,795

Loans 12 1,438 1,373
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,438 1,373
Total Liabilities 9,862 9,168

Net Assets 239,984 235,054

Equity
Accumulated Revenue and Expenses 30,240 32,336
Parish Funds 178,638 175,561
Clergy Retirement Housing Fund 4,077 3,698
Special Purpose Funds 27,029 23,459
Total Equity 239,984 235,054

Chairperson Date

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Financial Position
Consolidated Statement of

For and on behalf of the Diocesan Council who authorised the issue of this consolidated general
purpose financial report on:

4

The Diocesan Council of the Anglican Diocese of Auckland Group
Consolidated General Purpose Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2024

for the year ended 31 December 2024
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

Note Accumulated
Revenue and

Expenses

Special Funds Parish Funds Clergy
Retirement

Housing Fund

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 1 January 2023 26,520 23,214 178,518 3,453 231,705

Total Comprehensive Income 3,349 - - - 3,349
Transfers (from)/to Special Funds 2,467 245 (2,957) 245 -

Balance at 31 December 2023 32,336 23,459 175,561 3,698 235,054

Total Comprehensive Income 4,930 - - - 4,930
Transfers (from)/to Special Funds (7,026) 3,570 3,077 379 -

Balance at 31 December 2024 2c 30,240 27,029 178,638 4,077 239,984

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity
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for the year ended 31 December 2024
in thousand of New Zealand Dollars

2024 2023
Note $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received from donations and fundraising 13,175 12,368
Cash received from grants and bequests 2,199 2,553
Cash received from fees, licence and other operating income 22,890 20,510
Interest  received 1,669 1,312
Distribution income received 685 721
Cash paid for goods and services (16,106) (14,744)
Cash paid to clergy and employees (19,446) (18,268)
Net cash from operating activities 3 5,066 4,452

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (6,098) (6,496)
Proceeds from sale of investments in managed funds 2,708 1,936
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 156 110
Proceeds from disposal of / (purchase of) investment property 339 (1,660)
Purchase of short term deposits 269 (363)
Acquisition of term deposits (950) 1,183
Proceeds from term loans 27 (388)
Net cash from investing activities (3,549) (5,678)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of mortgages (389) (103)
Proceeds from other loans 464 129
Repayment of other loans (77) (912)
Net cash from financing activities 3 (2) (886)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,515 (2,112)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 1 January 11,621 13,733

Closing cash and cash equivalents 10 13,136 11,621

Made up of:
Petty Cash 8 5
Cash at bank available on demand 13,128 11,616
Total cash and cash equivalents 10 13,136 11,621

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows
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Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements

1 General overview

a Reporting Entity

b Statement of Compliance

c Measurement Base

d Use of estimates and judgements

•   The useful lives and depreciation profiles for property, plant and equipment.
•   The valuation of the retirement village assets and related obligations to residents.
•   The application of the concepts of power and benefit for the determination of control for consolidation purposes.
•   Key Measurement Outputs - see Statement of Service Performance

e Basis of consolidation

f Tax

The Diocesan Council of the Anglican Diocese of Auckland ('the Council") is an unincorporated entity, registered under the Charities Act 2005, and is
domiciled in New Zealand. These consolidated statements comprise the Council and its 110 controlled entities as set out in note 14, (together referred
to as "the Group").

For the purposes of financial reporting in accordance with the Financial Reporting Act 2013, and the Charities Act 2005, the Group is a public benefit
entity. This consolidated general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand
(NZ GAAP). It complies with Public Benefit Entity Standards for not-for-profit entities (PBE Standards), and other applicable reporting standards as
appropriate that have been authorised for use by the External Reporting Board for Tier 1 entities.

The accounting principles recognised as appropriate for the measurement and reporting of financial performance and financial position on a historical
cost basis are followed by the Group, with the exception of investments in managed funds and retirement village assets which are stated at fair value.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of New Zealand Dollars ($'000), which is the Council’s functional currency and
Group's presentation currency.

The preparation of the consolidated general purpose financial report in conformity with PBE Standards requires the Group to make judgement,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.
Actual results may differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in
any future periods affected. The significant estimates and judgements made in applying accounting policies and that effect amounts recognised in the
consolidated general purpose financial report are the following:

The consolidated general purpose financial report includes the Council and its controlled entities. Controlled entities are all entities over which the
Council has control. The Council controls an entity when the Council is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity
and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. All significant transactions between the Council and its controlled entities are
eliminated on consolidation.

The Group is exempt from income tax due to its charitable nature. The Council is registered with the Charities Commission and its registered number is
CC31449. All amounts are shown exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST), except for receivables and payables that are stated inclusive of GST.
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The consolidated general purpose financial report of the Group is for the year ended 31 December 2024 and was authorised for issue by the Council on
the date specified on page 30.
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Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2 Accounting Policies

a Revenue

Note 2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Distribution income on Managed Funds 8 1,727 2,392

Interest on term deposits and bank balance 1,669 1,312
3,396 3,704

Rental income from the Group's owned properties is recognised in surplus or deficit on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Donations received are recognised as revenue when they become receivable unless there is an obligation to return the funds if conditions are not met.
If there is such an obligation, donations are initially recorded as received in advance, and recognised as revenue when conditions of the donations are
satisfied. Fundraising revenue is recognised on receipt.

Bequests and estates income are recognised in surplus or deficit when probate of the will has been granted, receipt of the bequest is probable and the
amount of the bequest can be measured reliably.

Sales of goods are mainly from the Group's second hand shops and are recognised when goods are sold to the customers.

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Grant revenue includes grants given by charitable organisations, philanthropic organisations and businesses.  Grant revenue is recognised when the
conditions attached to the grant have been complied with. Where there are unfulfilled conditions attaching to the grant, the amount relating to the
unfulfilled condition is recognised as a liability and released to revenue as the conditions are fulfilled. If there are no conditions attached to the Grant, it
is recognised when the money is received.

Revenue from exchange transactions

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Council and its controlled entities and revenue can be
reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The following specific recognition criteria must be
met before revenue is recognised:

Fee revenue includes fees for Fund and Property Management and provision of Financial services and is recognised on a percentage of completion
basis in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. Percentage of completion is based on the time elapsed in relation to the agreement
with the customer.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.  Investment income includes the realised gains and losses on the investments.
Distribution income is recognised on the date that the Group's right to receive payment is established.

Distribution income on financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit

Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost

Recognised in Revenue

Investment Income
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Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2 Accounting Policies continued

b Employee entitlements

c Reserves

d Trade and Other Receivables

e Fair Value Measurement

f Changes in Accounting Policies

Liabilities for annual leave are accrued and recognised in the statement of financial position. Annual leave is recorded at the undiscounted nominal
values based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. Entitlements will include unpaid salary, wages or other remuneration due at balance date,
including deductions held on employees' behalf, annual leave earned but not taken and long service leave to be settled wholly within 12 months.

Defined contribution plans (such as Kiwisaver) are post-employment benefit plans under which the Group pays fixed contributions and have no legal or
constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an employee benefit
expense in surplus or deficit in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

The Group's equity has been split between general funds, parish funds, clergy retirement housing fund and special funds. General funds are amounts
available for distribution at the discretion of the Group. Parish funds are funds available only for the purpose of individual parishes. The clergy
retirement housing fund is set up to assist in the provision of housing for retired clergy. Special funds have been identified by the Group as funds with a
specific purpose and are managed by the individual entities forming the Group. The individual entities or independent trustees have committed to
spending the special funds on the purpose intended when originally donated and have therefore recorded them separately from general funds.

Trade and Other Receivables are stated at their estimated realisable value.  They are classified as financial assets at amortised cost, and are initially
recorded at fair value and subsequently recorded at amortised cost, less allowance for expected credit loss.

Short term receivables are recorded at the amount due, less an allowance for expected credit losses (ECL).  This allowance is calculated based on
lifetime ECL.

Trade and other receivables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit
losses. An allowance for expected credit losses is recognised when it is likely that the Group will not collect the full amount due. Receivables are written
off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

Audit services include:
• The audit of the consolidated general purpose financial report,
• Audits of component entities within the Group as required by legislation or governance requirements.
Where applicable, non-audit services are disclosed separately, along with a description of the nature of the services provided.
This disclosure policy has been applied prospectively from 1 January 2024.

Where available, fair value is determined using quoted market prices. For assets and liabilities where quoted prices are not available, valuation
techniques are used. These include the use of recent arm’s length transactions, discounted cash flow analysis, and other valuation models commonly
used by market participants.

For Level 3 fair value measurements, significant unobservable inputs such as forecast cash flows, discount rates, and asset-specific assumptions are
reviewed annually. If a significant change in those inputs or valuation technique occurs, a transfer between levels is assessed.
Changes in fair value are recognised either in surplus or deficit or in other comprehensive revenue and expense, depending on the nature of the item
and the applicable PBE Standard.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. Fair value measurements are classified into a three-level hierarchy based on the observability of inputs:
• Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
• Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.
The Group measures the following items at fair value on a recurring basis:
• ORA (Note 7)
• Financial instruments (Note 13)

The Group has adopted the amendments to PBE IPSAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, which require entities to clearly disclose the nature
and amount of fees paid for audit and non-audit services. As a result, audit fees are now separately disclosed by auditor and by service type, refer Note
4.

As at 31 December 2024 an impairment allowance of $100,000 was recorded (2023:$nil).

9



The Diocesan Council of the Anglican Diocese of Auckland Group
Consolidated General Purpose Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3 Statement of Cash Flows Reconciliations

a Reconciliation of operating cash flows to net surplus
Note 2024 2023

$'000 $'000
4,930 3,349

8 (1,521) (147)
8 (970) (127)

5,6 2,694 2,544
87 -

(1,042) (810)
2d 100 -

340 (979)
448 622

Cash generated from Operations 5,066 4,452

b Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Note
1 January

2024
Repayment Advances 31 December

2024
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Mortgages 12 1,028 (389) - 639
Other Loans 12 480 (77) 464 867

Total Liabilities from Financing Activities 1,508 (466) 464 1,506

Note
1 January

2023
Repayment Advances 31 December

2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Mortgages 12 1,131 (103) - 1,028
Other Loans 12 1,263 (912) 129 480

Total Liabilities from Financing Activities 2,394 (1,015) 129 1,508

4 Audit and Non-Assurance Fees

Auditor Amount ($)
William Buck 3,353
BDO 120,716
Ernst & Young 95,349
Total 219,418

Decrease/(Increase) in Trade and Other Receivables
Adjustments for movements in

2024

2023

Service Description
Pukekohe Central Vestry Board  fees
Anglican Diocese of Auckland  fees
Trust Investments Management Charitable Trust fees

Gain on sale of Investments
Depreciation

Investment income reinvested

Net Surplus for the year
Adjustments for non cash and non operating items

Included in the Net Surplus for the year is $219,000 of fees paid to auditors (2023: $214,000).  $121,000 of this was paid to BDO Auckland for the
audit of the consolidated general purpose report (2023: $108,000) and $99,000 to other Group entity auditors for audit and assurance services (2023:
$106,000). There were no non-assurance services provided during the year (2023: $nil)

Disposal Adjustment

Increase in Trade and Other Payables

Impairment Allowance

Changes in fair value of Investments
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Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

5 Property, Plant and Equipment

Land and buildings are predominantly churches and land held for ministry purposes.

Major depreciation periods are:
Buildings and Building Improvements 4-50 years

Plant, Equipment and Motor Vehicles 4-20 years

Note

Land Buildings Plant,
Equipment
and Motor

Vehicles

Work in
Progress

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 1 January 2024 69,294 47,020 15,423 7,393 139,130
Additions - - 158 5,938 6,096
Disposals - - (839) - (839)
Transfers from/to WIP - 4,457 306 (4,808) (45)
Transfers to Investment Properties 6 - - - (1,514) (1,514)
Balance at 31 December 2024 69,294 51,477 15,048 7,009 142,828

Balance at 1 January 2024 - (10,261) (7,493) - (17,754)
Depreciation for the year - (1,838) (566) - (2,404)
Transfers to Investment Properties - - - - -
Disposals - - 683 - 683

- (12,099) (7,376) - (19,475)

Book value 31 December 2024 69,294 39,378 7,672 7,009 123,353

Land Buildings Plant,
Equipment
and Motor

Vehicles

Work in
Progress

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 1 January 2023 69,653 38,931 15,016 10,348 133,948
Additions 750 808 278 4,631 6,467
Disposals - - (110) - (110)
Transfers from/to WIP - 7,347 239 (7,586) -
Transfers to investment Properties 6 (1,109) (66) - - (1,175)
Balance at 31 December 2023 69,294 47,020 15,423 7,393 139,130

Balance at 1 January 2023 - (8,839) (6,738) - (15,577)
Depreciation for the year - (1,451) (782) - (2,233)
Transfers to Invetsment Properties - 29 - - 29
Disposals - - 27 - 27

- (10,261) (7,493) - (17,754)

Book value 31 December 2023 69,294 36,759 7,930 7,393 121,376

69,653 30,092 8,278 10,348 118,371

Depreciation

Balance at 31 December 2024

2024

Cost

All property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost and subsequently recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Where an asset is acquired in a non-exchange
transaction for nil or nominal consideration the asset is initially measured at its fair value. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property plant and
equipment is recognised in the operating surplus for the year.

When a Ministry Unit ceases to operate the Land and Buildings are transferred to the Diocesan Council where they are held as Investment Property.
The book value of Land and Buildings transferred to Investment Property in the year was $1,514,000 (2023: $1,146,000).

2023

Cost

Depreciation

Balance at 31 December 2023

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group.  All
other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

At each balance date the carrying amounts of property plant and equipment are assessed to determine whether there is any indication of impairment.  If
any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and  an impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an
asset exceeds its recoverable amount in surplus or deficit.  The Group has reviewed property, plant & equipment for impairment and found no case of
any significant impairment of their value.

Depreciation is provided for in surplus or deficit on a straight line basis on property, plant and equipment other than land which is not depreciated and
work in progress which is not depreciated until the assets are ready for use. Depreciation rates allocate the assets' cost or valuation less estimated
residual value, over its estimated useful life.

Work in Progress (WIP) represents the cost of property, plant and equipment that is under construction and not yet available for use. WIP is measured
at cost. Cost includes all directly attributable expenses necessary to bring the asset to the location and condition for its intended use. This may include
materials, labour, professional fees, and, where applicable, borrowing costs. WIP is not depreciated. Depreciation begins when the asset is available for
use.

On completion, WIP is transferred to the appropriate class of property, plant and equipment, or to investment property where applicable. WIP is
assessed at each reporting date for any indicators of impairment.

Book value 31 December 2022
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Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

6 Investment Property

Opening Depreciation Additions Disposals Transfers
(Note 5)

Closing

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cost 39,066 - 22 (405) 1,514 40,197
(2,650) (290) - 45 - (2,895)

Net Book Value 2024 36,416 (290) 22 (360) 1,514 37,302

Opening Depreciation Additions Disposals Transfers Closing
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cost 36,234 - 1,774 (88) 1,146 39,066
(2,337) (315) - 3 - (2,649)

Net Book Value 2023 33,897 (315) 1,774 (85) 1,146 36,417

7 Village Assets, Refundable Occupation Right Agreements and Obligations to Residents

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Village Assets at fair value 4,791 4,557

Initial capital payment owing to residents 3,404 3,218
Subsequent fair value gains owing to residents 890 842
Obligations to Residents 4,294 4,060

Accumulated Depreciation

The following schedule discloses the Investment Properties as at 31 December 2024 and the additions and disposals during the year.

Village assets are revalued on an annual basis and restated to fair value. The fair value of the village assets has been assessed by a registered valuer
based on the market value of similar freehold units in the Pukekohe area.  Village assets are not depreciated.

The Trust issues ORAs to Licensees to live in a unit in exchange for a capital payment. After termination, a refund of the capital payment plus a portion
of the gain or loss in market value is made to the outgoing resident after the deduction of an agreed upon amount is made.  The initial capital payment is
classified as a liability. The total value of the liability to residents has been determined at a percentage of the fair value of unit licences, which ranges
between 75% and 90% of the current market value, and is dependent on the number of years of occupancy of the individual residents.  The current
market value is estimated annually based on the fair value of the assets assessed by a registered valuer as noted above. An unrealised revaluation
gain owing to residents is carried forward until it is realised on the sale and purchase of a new ORA.

2023

Accumulated Depreciation

2024

Buildings and Building Improvements -  4-50 years

Major depreciation periods are:

Initially investment properties are measured at cost including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition investment properties are measured at
cost less accumulated depreciation. Investment properties are derecognised when they have either been disposed of or when the investment property
is permanently withdrawn from use and no future benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the derecognition of an investment
property are recognised in the surplus or deficit in the year of derecognition.

Investment property is held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation, or both. The Group's investment properties include vicarages and residential
properties which are rented out when not used by clergy, and commercial properties.

During the year, certain properties were reclassified from property, plant and equipment to investment property in accordance with PBE IPSAS 16. The
reclassification was based on a clear change in use — the properties are no longer used for operational purposes and are now held to earn rental
income. As the change in use was objective and met the definition under PBE IPSAS 16, no significant judgement was required. Accordingly, this
reclassification is not disclosed as a significant judgement.

Reclassification from PPE:
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Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

8 Investments in Managed Funds

2024 2023
Investments Comprise: $'000 $'000
Investment in New Zealand Bonds (Unit Trust & JB Were) 4,478 4,098
Investment in International Bonds Unit Trust 1,303 1,631
Investment in New Zealand Equities Unit Trust 733 1,240
Investment in International Equities Unit Trust 1,606 2,225
Investment in New Zealand Property Unit Trust 9,471 9,775
Investment in Balanced Fund Unit Trust:

Allocation of New Zealand Bonds Unit Trust 5,858 6,156
Allocation of International Bonds Unit Trust 2,900 3,289
Allocation of New Zealand Equities Unit Trust 5,030 5,220
Allocation of International Equities Unit Trust 6,184 6,397
Allocation of New Zealand Property Unit Trust 9,586 9,113
Cash 29 29,587 - 30,175

Investment in Cash Fund 7,044 5,529
Other Investments 1,420 144

55,642 54,817

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Parish Investments held for the purpose of individual parishes 27,157 26,507
Other Investments 28,485 28,310
Total Investment in Managed Funds 55,642 54,817

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

1,727 2,392
970 127

1,521 147
4,218 2,666

9 Financial Risk Management

a    Overall risk management framework

b   Credit Risk

The carrying amount of the above financial assets represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Term Deposits

Distribution income (note 2a)

Total net gain on financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit

Realised gain on sale of investments
Revaluation of investments at fair value through surplus or deficit

The Group has a total of $13,136,000 (2023: $11,621,000) of cash and cash equivalents and a total of $10,453,000 (2023: $9,772,000) of Short and
Long Term Deposits held with registered banks (ASB Bank, ANZ New Zealand, BNZ and Westpac), all of whom have a Standard & Poor's rating at 31
December 2023 of AA- (2022: AA-). 31 December 2024 ratings were not yet available at the time of issuing these financial statements.

The Diocesan Council has oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. The Group is risk averse and seeks to minimise its exposure to risk
associated with financial assets and liabilities. The Council meets regularly throughout the year to review financial and market risks associated with the
operations of the Group.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The
Group is mainly exposed to credit risk from its financial assets, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, term deposits and debt securities
within its investments in managed funds.

The total net gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit for the year is shown below:

Investments are classified as financial assets at fair value through surplus or deficit because they do not meet the requirements to be classified as
financial assets held at amortised cost or financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense.  The transaction costs are
recognised in surplus or deficit.

Fair value is determined based on the quoted prices of the underlying investments at balance date.

Changes in the fair value of investments are recognised in surplus or deficit.

13

Of $27.2m (2023: $26.5m) of Parish investments, $15.6m (2023: $12.0m) are held in special funds for a specific purpose as referred to in note 2c.
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9 Financial Risk Management (cont.)

b    Credit Risk (cont.)
Receivables
The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced by the specific individual characteristics of each counter party.

Investments in Managed Funds

2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

498 576 3,835 4,590
1,896 2,214 2,112 2,835
1,223 1,378 2,027 1,168

564 639 1,911 1,369
22 113 451 292

4,203 4,920 10,336 10,254

c    Liquidity Risk

d   Market Risk

Price Risk

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
1,034 1,025 420 492 1,906 1,889

(1,034) (1,025) (420) (492) (1,906) (1,889)

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

576 646 779 862 4,715 4,914
(576) (646) (779) (862) (4,715) (4,914)

Interest Rate Risk

2024 2023 2024 2023
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

83 66 83 66
(83) (66) 83 66

10% increase in values
10% decrease in values

Liquidity risk arises from the Group's management of working capital and the finance charges and principal repayments on its borrowings. It is the risk
that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Group is exposed to interest rate, currency and equity market risks indirectly through its investments in unit trusts. The below table shows the effect
on the Group's position and results at reporting date if unit prices move 10% higher or lower. These risks are managed by the Group's investment
managers, in accordance with the Group's investment policy.

International BondsNew Zealand Bonds New Zealand Property

The Group ensures that the maturity profile of its short-term liquid financial assets (such as cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and short-
term deposits) is sufficient to meet the contractual cash flow obligations of its financial liabilities.  At 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, total
Cash and Cash Equivalents were sufficient to meet the obligations of the Group's financial liabilities in full.

The current market environment with likely interest rate movements and high inflation makes a likely range difficult to predict, and market movements
could be materially higher or lower than the 10% movement illustrated.

Surplus or Deficit Net Assets / Equity

International Equities

A reasonably possible increase of 5% (2023: 5%) and decrease of 5% (2023: 5%) in interest rates of bank and term deposits would have the following
impact on surplus or deficit and net assets / equity:

5% increase in rates
5% decrease in rates

The Group's exposure and the credit ratings of counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread
amongst approved counterparties and subject to limits that are reviewed regularly. The credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is
limited because the counterparties are entities currently with high credit ratings assigned by international credit rating agencies.

10% increase in values
10% decrease in values

International Bonds

Total

Unrated

Trade and other receivables are largely made up of fee revenue receivable and short term advances.  Aging of these balances can be impacted
significantly by the timing of payments rather than collectability.  Trade and other receivables are 74% current at 31 December 2024 (2023: 61%).  No
impairment provision has been recorded at 31 December 2024 (2023: nil) as all receivables are considered recoverable and the group has no history of
debt write-offs.

New Zealand Equities

AAA
AA+, AA, AA-

New Zealand Bonds

A+, A, A-
BBB+, BBB, BBB-

Standard and Poors Long Term Ratings
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9 Financial Risk Management (cont.)

Currency Risk

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

390 431
(390) (431)

10 Cash and Cash Equivalents and Term Deposits

2024 2023
Cash and Cash Equivalents $'000 $'000
Cash held by parishes 9,001 8,559
Cash held by non-parish entities 4,135 3,062
Total 13,136 11,621

Short Term Deposits
Short Term deposits held by parishes (3 months to 1 year) 9,300 8,350
Total Short Term Deposits 9,300 8,350

Term Deposits
Term deposits held by parishes (greater than 1 year) 1,153 1,422
Total Term Deposit 1,153 1,422

11 Trade and Other Payables

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Trade & Other Payables (External) 2,976 2,479
GST Payable 151 180
Total Trade & Other Payables 3,127 2,659

Cash and cash equivalents comprises of cash on hand, cash at bank and deposits with original terms of less than 90 days.  Term deposits are deposits
held for terms greater than 90 days. Certain cash and cash equivalents and term deposits are held and allocated for use by Parishes.

Trade and other payables comprise:

5% increase in values

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of financial instruments at reporting date to a reasonably possible appreciation /depreciation in the
Australian Dollar against the New Zealand dollar. All other variables are held constant.

International Equities

5% decrease in values

Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits are classified as financial assets at amortised cost.  They are initially recorded at fair value and
subsequently recorded at amortised cost.

Cash and Cash Equivalents earn interest at rates ranging between 1% and 2.25% (2023: 1% and 4.55%), while Term Deposits held at year end earn
interest at rates ranging between 4.20% and 6.15% (2023: 3.53% and 6.2%).
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The impact of a possible increase or decrease in interest rates on Mortgages due by the Group (refer Note 12) would be immaterial to the Group's
asset base.
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12 Loans

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Current Loans
Other Loans 68 135
Total Loans 68 135

Non-Current Loans
Mortgages 639 1,028
Other Loans 799 345
Total Loans 1,438 1,373

2024 2023
Security $'000 $'000

Parish Land & Buildings 4.40% 2032 - 254
Parish Land & Buildings 8.55% 2030 192 291
Parish Land & Buildings 5.84% 2032 257 290
Parish Land & Buildings 7.15% 2046 189 193- -

638 1,028

13 Financial Instruments

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

FVTSD* Amortised
Cost

Amortised
Cost

Fair Value Level of Fair
Value

Hierarchy
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Investments in managed funds 55,642 - - 55,642 1
Subsequently  measured at fair amortised cost value:

Cash and cash equivalents - 13,136 - 13,136
Trade and other receivables - 5,169 - 5,169
Term Deposits - 9,300 - 9,300
Trade and other payables - - (3,127) (3,127)
Loans - - (1,506) (1,506)
Obligations to retirement village residents - - (4,294) (4,294)

55,642 27,605 (8,927)
* Fair Value Through Surplus or Deficit

Financial
Liabilities

FVTSD* Amortised
Cost

Amortised
Cost

Fair Value Level of Fair
Value

Hierarchy
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Investments in managed funds 54,817 - - 54,817 1
Subsequently  measured at fair amortised cost value:

Cash and cash equivalents - 11,621 - 11,621
Trade and other receivables - 5,662 - 5,662
Term Deposits - 8,350 - 8,350
Trade and other payables - - (2,659) (2,659)
Loans - - (1,508) (1,508)
Obligations to retirement village residents - - (4,060) (4,060)

54,817 25,633 (8,227)

Year of
Maturity

Effective Interest
Rate

The below table outlines the security, effective interest rate and year of maturity for Mortgages.  Other Loans are not interest bearing, and repayment is
upon agreement between the Group and the other party.

Financial                                 Assets

2023

Subsequently measured at fair value through surplus or deficit:

2024

The tables below show the carrying amount and fair values (expect those where carrying amount approximates fair value) of the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities.

Subsequently measured at fair value through surplus or deficit:

Loans and other payables comprise:
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14 Controlled Entities and Basis of Control

All Saints Church Mititai Parish of Hillsborough
All Saints K eo Parish of Howick
Asian Mission District Parish of Kait ia
Auckland Anglican Insurance Charitable Trust Parish of Kerikeri
Cathedral District Parish of Kohimarama
Diocesan Trust Parish of Manurewa
Kaitaia District (Parochial) Trust Board Parish of Meadowbank
Kohi Parish Investment Trust (KPIT) Parish of Milford
Kumeu Cemetery Board Parish of Mt Albert
Local Shared Ministry Unit of Mauku Parish of Mt Eden
Local Shared Ministry Unit of Maunu Parish of North West Anglican
Local Shared Ministry Unit of Onerahi Manaia Parish of Northcote
Local Shared Ministry Unit of Tairua Parish of Northern Wairoa
Local Shared Ministry Unit of Te Atat Parish of Onehunga
Local Shared Ministry Unit of Titirangi Parish of t huhu
Local Shared Ministry Unit of T kau & Districts Parish of Pakuranga
Mauku Waiuku Residual Assets Account Parish of Panmure
Ministry Trust (Devonport) Parish of Papakura
Mission District of Albany Greenhithe Parish of Papatoetoe
Mission District of Avondale Parish of Ponsonby
Mission District of Balmoral Parish of Pukekohe
Mission District of Bombay-P keno Parish of Royal Oak
Mission District of Bream Bay Parish of St Aidan Remuera
Mission District of Coromandel Parish of St Andrew Epsom
Mission District of Ellerslie Parish of St George Epsom
Mission District of Flat Bush Parish of St Heliers
Mission District of Glen Eden Parish of St Mark Remuera
Mission District of Huapai Parish of St Matthew Auckland Central
Mission District of Mangawhai Parish of St Paul Auckland Central
Mission District of M ngere East Parish of Takapuna
Mission District of Mang nui Parish of Thames
Mission District of Mercury Bay Parish of Torbay
Mission District of New Lynn Parish of Warkworth
Mission District of Paparoa Parish of Whangapar oa Peninsula
Mission District of Russell Parish Trust (Devonport)
Mission District of T maki Pukekohe Central Vestry Trust Board
Mission District of Waiheke Island Saint Marks Remuera Parochial Trust Board
Mission District of Waimate North Seasons North Shore
Mission District of Whang rei Silverdale Cemetery Board
Mission District of Kawakawa Towai St Aidan's Endowment Trust
Mission District of Paihia St Andrew's Kids' Club Trust
Mission Venture of Beachlands Maraetai St Barnabas Parochial Trust Board
Mission Venture of St Augustine St Chad's Meadowbank Property Trust
Mission Venture of Whitford St Paul's Whangaroa
Oratia Cemetery St Peters Onehunga Trust Board
Parish of Birkdale Beach Haven Telugu Mission District
Parish of Birkenhead The Anglican Trusts Board
Parish of Blockhouse Bay The Devonport Parish Property Trust
Parish of Campbells Bay The General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland
Parish of Clendon The Holy Trinity Cathedral Trust for Ministry Music and Mission
Parish of Clevedon The Saint Johns Campbells Bay Property Trust
Parish of Devonport The St Andrew's Church Foundation
Parish of Grey Lynn The Wilfred and Katherine Evers-Swindell Trust Board
Parish of Henderson Trust Investments Management Charitable Trust
Parish of Hibiscus Coast Trust Investments Management Limited

Group Changes During the Year

All controlled entities are 100% controlled and domiciled in New Zealand.  The following 110 controlled entities with a balance date of 31 December
2024 have been included in the Group's financial statements:

The Group comprises the Diocese and 110 controlled entities, including parishes, diocesan bodies, trust boards, and investment-related entities.
Control exists when the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity, is exposed to variable benefits from its
activities, and can use that power to affect those benefits. This includes entities governed under Canon Law or those where the Diocese appoints a
majority of trustees or has the right to approve financial and operational decisions.

During the year, the Group recognised the Mission District of Kawakawa Towai and the Mission District of Paihia as 2 separate entities. In the prior year
they were jointly recognised as the entity Local Shared Ministry Unity of Kawakawa Towai Paihia. The Group also derecognised 1 entity as approved
by the Diocese Council. These changes did not have a material impact on the financial statements and were accounted for in accordance with the
Group’s consolidation policy.
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18 Subsequent events

19 Future lease payments receivable under non cancellable leases

Operating lease receivables
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Less than one year 807 896
Between 2 and 5 years 2,496 469
Over 5 years 2,643 42
Total Operating Lease Receivable 5,946 1,407

There have been no events subsequent to year-end that require disclosure in this consolidated general purpose financial report.

The Group leases a number of properties with varying lease terms. The leases generally have terms included allowing the rent to be increased
periodically to either current market rental, or in line with inflation. As at 31 December, the future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable
leases for premises are receivable as follows:
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